

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM 101 Town Centre Boulevard Anthony Roman Centre Markham, Ontario L3R 9W3

REQUEST FOR TENDER

091-T-24

MARKHAM VILLAGE COMMUNITY CENTRE ICE PAD REPLACEMENT

CLOSING TIME: Friday, April 26th, 2024 @ 3:00 P.M.

MANDATORY SITE MEETING: Tuesday, April 9th, 2024 @ 10:00 A.M.

Markham Village Community Centre 6041 Hwy 7, Markham, ON L3P 3A7

DOCUMENT PICK-UP

This document is available for purchase at https://markham.bidsandtenders.ca. for the non-refundable sum of \$25.00 (including H.S.T.). If you require assistance, please contact 1-800-594-4798 (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. EST) or support@bidsandtenders.ca.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Markham Village Community Centre was constructed in 1978 and is located at the corner of Hwy 48 and Hwy 7-6041 Hwy 7. The Community Centre is approximately 35,000sq.ft. The building amenities include an Arena, multi-purpose rooms, and a teaching kitchen. The Markham Village Community Centre offers a wide variety of programs such as learn to skate, public skate, summer camps and it is home to the Markham Skate club.

The City is soliciting Bids for the replacement of the arena concrete pad, header pipe system, arena boards and rubber flooring at Markham Village Community Centre.

The project will be completed in three (3) phases:

Phase 1: to remove and replace the existing arena concrete pad and associated header piping system.

Phase 2: to remove and replace the existing arena boards and frames.

Phase 3: To remove and replace the existing rubber flooring surrounding the arena and in all associated arena change-rooms.

BID SUBMISSION

The Corporation of the City of Markham shall <u>ONLY</u> accept <u>ELECTRONIC BID</u> <u>SUBMISSIONS</u> submitted through the City's Bidding System website. Bid submissions submitted and/or received by any other method shall be rejected, unless the City has instructed otherwise by published Addendum.

All Bids must be submitted electronically only via the Bidding System, no later than the specified Closing Time. Late Bids will not be accepted by the City's Bidding System.

Bidders are cautioned that the timing of Bid submission is based on when the Bid is RECEIVED by the Bidding System, not when a Bid is submitted by a Bidder, as Bid transmission can be delayed in an "Internet Traffic Jam" due to file transfer size, transmission speed, etc.

This procurement is subject to the Canadian Free Trade Agreement (CFTA).

PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE

Hassan Madar, Senior Buyer, Procurement Services Department Phone: 905-477-7000, Ext. 2177 Email: hmadar@markham.ca

NOTE: Bid questions and submissions are to be submitted through the Bidding System.